
 

Agenda - Equality, Local Government and 

Communities Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - The Senedd 

Meeting date: 5 July 2018 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Naomi Stocks 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddCommunities@assembly.wales
------ 

Pre-meeting (9.00 – 9.10) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

   

2 Renting Homes (Fees etc.) (Wales) Bill - evidence session 2 

(9.10 - 10.10) (Pages 1 - 37)  

David Cox, Chief Executive, Association of Residential Letting Agents (ARLA) 

Propertymark 

Isobel Thomson, Chief Executive, National Approved Letting Scheme (NALS) 

Charlotte Burles Corbett, Managing Director, Parkmans / RICS 

3 Renting Homes (Fees etc.) (Wales) Bill - evidence session 3 

(10.10 - 11.10) (Pages 38 - 41)  

Douglas Haig, Vice-Chairman and Director for Wales, Residential Landlords 

Association (RLA) 

Chris Norris, Director of Policy & Practice, National Landlords Association 

(NLA) 

Break (11.10 – 11.20) 

4 Renting Homes (Fees etc.) (Wales) Bill - evidence session 4 

(11.20 - 12.20) (Pages 42 - 52)  

Liz Silversmith, Campaign Director, Let Down in Wales 

Cerith D. Rhys Jones, External Affairs Manager, National Union of Students 

Hannah Slater, Policy and Public Affairs Manager, Generation Rent 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



5 Papers to note 

 (Pages 53 - 54)  

5.1 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport in relation to 

making the economy work for people on low incomes 

 (Pages 55 - 56)  

5.2 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Local Government and Public Services in 

relation to Communities First 

 (Pages 57 - 64)  

5.3 Letter from the Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) in relation to 

Communities First 

 (Pages 65 - 68)  

5.4 Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee in relation to its forward work programme 

 (Page 69)  

5.5 Letter from the Minister for Children, Older People and Social Care in relation 

to the Welsh Independent Living Grant 

 (Pages 70 - 72)  

5.6 Letter to the Minister for Housing and Regeneration in relation to the Renting 

Homes (Fees etc.) (Wales) Bill 

 (Pages 73 - 74)  

5.7 Letter from the Chair of the External Affairs and Additional Legislation 

Committee to the First Minister in relation to human rights in Wales 

 (Pages 75 - 76)  

5.8 Letter to the Minister for Housing and Regeneration in relation to fire safety 

in high rise blocks in Wales 

 (Pages 77 - 79)  

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

   



7 Renting Homes (Fees etc.) (Wales) Bill - consideration of the 

evidence received under items 2, 3 and 4 

(12.20 - 12.35)   

8 Inquiry into pregnancy, maternity and work in Wales - 

consideration of the draft report 

(12.35 - 14.00) (Pages 80 - 127)  



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



ELGC(5)-21-18 Papur 1/ Paper 1 

Oddi wrth: ARLA  

From: ARLA  

 

 

Background 

 

1. ARLA Propertymark is the UK’s foremost professional and regulatory body for letting 

agents; representing over 9,000 members. ARLA Propertymark agents are 

professionals working at all levels of letting agency, from business owners to office 

employees.  

 

2. Our members operate to professional standards far higher than the law demands, 

hold Client Money Protection and we campaign for greater regulation in this growing 

and increasingly important sector of the property market. By using an ARLA 

Propertymark agent, consumers have the peace of mind that they are protected, and 

their money is safe. 

 

Executive Summary  

 

3. A ban will make buy-to-let investment even less attractive and result in the extra costs 

borne by landlords being passed on to tenants through rent rises.  

 

4. Banning fees will reduc
[...]
ly 

good for students. 

 

The proposed changes will do much to ensure that students are able to have access to affordable 

homes without facing unreasonable additional costs. We are confident that this will have a positive 

effect on students’ welfare and on their financial situation. 

ELGC(5)-21-18 Papur 7/ Paper 7 

Pack Page 47



 

 

As I’m sure you know, being on a course of education, very often away from home for the first time, 

is no small thing. Students face incredible challenges and stresses, and the ability to afford living costs 

is one of them. 

 

As a society we have a duty to ensure that everyone can have access to, and thrive in, education, no 

matter what their social or financial background. I am of the view that these changes are a positive 

step in that direction. 

 

I would like to note my thanks to the Welsh Government for its willingness to legislate in this area, to 

work with us and to include us in conservations, and to listen to our views and concerns. 

 

I look forward to further discussion with you and the committee in some weeks’ time. I hope this 

letter is useful to you in summarising our views, but should you require any further information in the 

meantime, please get in touch. 

 

Yours sincerely, 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Gwyneth Sweatman 

NUS Wales President (1 July onwards) 

c/o Cerith Rhys Jones, External Affairs Manager (cerith.rhys-jones@nus-wales.org.uk) 

 

i https://www.nus.org.uk/PageFiles/12238/NUS_poundinyourpocketWales_report-English.pdf 
ii https://www.nus.org.uk/Global/Homes%20Fit%20For%20Study/Housing%20research%20report_web.pdf 
iii Ibid 
iv https://england.shelter.org.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0010/834832/6636_Scottish_letting_fees_report_v9.pdf 

                                           

ELGC(5)-21-18 Papur 7/ Paper 7 

Pack Page 48



ELGC(5)-21-18 Papur 8/ Paper 8 

  
 

 

Renting Homes (Fees etc.) (Wales) Bill  

Written evidence to the Equality, Local Government and Communities Commi
[...]
ight for tenants to apply directly to the court to recover prohibited 

payments. To strengthen this channel as a deterrent and to motivate tenants to apply to county 

court if their local authority is unwilling or unable to enforce the legislation, we recommend that 

tenants should be able to receive compensation at up to three times the amount of the prohibited 

payment, and inform the licensing authority directly of the breach. Compensation at this level is in 

line with tenancy deposit protection legislation, and would give tenants more of a reason to enforce 

their rights as well as something in return for the inconvenience of applying to the tribunal.  

 

Protection from retaliatory evictions 

We note that the Bill does not prevent the serving of a Section 21 eviction notice on the tenant if 

action is taken by either the local authority of the tenant directly regarding the prohibited fee. We 

strongly recommend that the Bill is amended to protect tenants from retaliatory evictions in this 

scenario.   

 

                                                           
4 Generation Rent, 2018, Rethinking Tenancy Deposits 

Pack Page 52

https://d3n8a8pro7vhmx.cloudfront.net/npto/pages/6440/attachments/original/1522063507/Rethinking_Tenancy_Deposits_web.pdf?1522063507


Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee 

5 July 2018 – papers to note cover sheet 

 

Paper no. Issue From Action point 

ELGC(5)-21-18 

Paper 9 

Making the 

economy work 

for people on 

low incomes 

Cabinet Secretary 

for Economy and 

Transport   

Response to the Chair’s 

letter dated 21 May 

2018 

ELGC(5)-21-18 

Paper 10 

Communities 

First 

Cabinet Secretary 

for Local 

Government and 

Public Services 

Response to the Chair’s 

letter dated 15 May 

2018 

ELGC(5)-21-18 

Paper 11 

Communities 

First  

WLGA Response to the Chair’s 

letter dated 15 May 

2018  

ELGC(5)-21-18 

Paper 12 

Forward work 

programme  

Chair of the 

Children, Young 

People and 

Education 

Committee 

Forward work 

programme: areas of 

shared interest 

ELGC(5)-21-18 

Paper 13 

Closure of the 

Welsh 

Independent 

Living Grant 

(WILG) 

Minister for 

Children, Older 

People and Social 

Care    

 

Response to the Chair’s 

letter dated 30 May 

2018 

ELGC(5)-21-18 

Paper 14 

Renting 

Homes (Fees 

etc.) (Wales) 

Bill 

Letter to the 

Minister for 

Housing and 

Regeneration 

Matters following the 

evidence session on 21 

June 2018 

ELGC(5)-21-18 

Paper 15 

Human Rights 

in Wales  

The Chair of the 

External Affairs 

and Additional 

Legislation 

Committee to the 

First Minister 

Seeking further 

clarification on: 

- the EU Charter of 

Fundamental 

Rights; 

- Non-regression. 

ELGC(5)-21-18 Fire safety in The Chair to the Response to the 

Pack Page 53

Agenda Item 5



Paper 16 high rise 

blocks in 

Wales 

Minister for 

Housing and 

Regeneration 

Minister’s letter dated 

12 June 2018 

 

Pack Page 54



Ken Skates AC/AM 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros yr Economi a Thrafnidiaeth 
Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 

Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Ken.Skates@llyw.cymru 

Correspondence.Ken.Skates@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 

gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 

in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

John Griffiths 
Chair of the Equalities, Local Government 
 and Communities Committee 

National Assembly for Wales  

15 June 2018 

Dear John 

Thank you for your letter of 21 May 2018 asking me to clarify the roles and terms of 
reference for the Fair Work Board and Fair Work Commission to inform your inquiry into 
pove
[...]
l Authorities have greatly appreciated the ability 
to utilise multiple funding streams and approaches – tailored to the needs of their local 
communities. This approach to integrate and simplify provision is further enhanced through 
the Funding Flexibilities Pilot, of which there is strong support - to ensure that the people 
in our communities get the help they require, regardless of funding source or provider. 
The Welsh Local Government Association looks forward to working further with the Welsh 
Government and its partners to further develop the Flexible Funding agenda – and that 
the principles of integration and simplification are fully recognised both in delivery and 
governance terms. 
 
I hope that this response goes some way in responding to your queries. 
 
 

Pack Page 67



 

 

Croesawn ohebiaeth yn y Gymraeg a’r Saesneg a byddwn yn ymateb i ohebiaeth yn yr un iaith. 
Ni fydd defnyddio’r naill iaith na’r llall yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome correspondence in Welsh and English and will respond to correspondence in the same language. 
Use of either language will not lead to a delay.  

 

 

 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 

Cllr Rob Stewart 
WLGA Spokesperson for Economic Development, Europe and Energy 

Pack Page 68



John Griffiths AM 

Chair, Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee 
By email  

26 June 2018 

Dear John, 

Forward work programme: areas of shared interest 

The Children, Young People and Education Committee recently considered its 

forward work programme. Members agreed a number of priorities, two of which 

overlap with the Equalities, Local Government and Communities (ELGC) 

Committee’s portfolio: 

 School funding

 Post-legislative scrutiny of the Rights of the Child and Young Person (Wales)

Measure

The Committee intends to consult on its school funding inquiry in the autumn 

term. Given its relevance to local government funding, I will ensure that the 

Committee Clerk provides regular updates to the Clerk of the
[...]
evelopments, I would welcome an updated response from you in 

relation to: 

- the EU Charter of Fundamental Rights: how the Welsh Government will 

ensure that Charter Rights continue to apply in Wales; and 

- Non-regression: how the Welsh Government intends to ensure that existing 

rights and obligations (particularly equality and human rights standards in 

devolved competence) are not eroded or removed as a result of Brexit.  

I am copying this letter to the Chair of the Equality, Communities and Local 

Government Committee and would welcome a response from you within the usual 

timescales.  

Yours sincerely,  

 

David Rees AM 

Chair of the External Affairs and Additional Legislation Committee 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Pack Page 76



Rebecca Evans AM 

Minister for Housing and Regeneration 

Welsh Government 

26 June 2018 

Dear Rebecca 

On-going inquiry into fire safety in high rise buildings 

Thank you for your letter dated 12 June 2018, which we discussed at our meeting 

on 21 June. We agreed to follow up a number of issues with you.  

Private sector – the role of block managing agents 

In our previous letter dated 17 May, we sought reassurances that the Welsh 

Government will provide support to companies set up to manage privately owned 

residential blocks. In this letter, we noted that in a number of blocks management 

responsibility has passed to flat owners, and that they are now having to deal with 

complex building, health and safety, financial and legal issues. We asked you what 

actions the Welsh Government was taking to ensure management boards have the 

skills and resources to deal with these issues.  

In your response, you detailed the work the Welsh Government is undertaking in 

relation to lease management, as well as saying that you would be developing and 

refining the appropriate options following the Hackitt report, and the response to 

the reco
[...]
nitoring how the Welsh continues to respond to 

developments, and would like your views on how we can best keep updated with 

the work of the Expert Group? 

 

Pack Page 78



 

 

Additionally, in light of the work of the Expert Group, could you clarify whether 

the Fire Safety Advisory Group will continue, and if so what will they be focusing 

on?  

 

It strikes us that people living in high rise blocks in the private sector are facing a 

period of considerable uncertainty and lack the assurances provided to 

leaseholders and tenants in the social sector. Therefore, the Committee is now 

considering undertaking further work looking at fire safety in private sector high 

rise buildings.  

 

In light of the forthcoming summer recess, and the importance of this issue, we 

would welcome a response that we could consider at our last formal meeting of 

the summer term, which is 11 July.  

 

 

Yours sincerely 

 

John Griffiths AM 

Chair 

 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

 

 

 

Pack Page 79



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 80

Agenda Item 8 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Renting Homes (Fees etc.) (Wales) Bill - evidence session 2
	ELGC(5)21-18 Paper 1 - Evidence from ARLA
	ELGC(5)-21-18 Paper 2 - Evidence from NALS
	ELGC(5)21-18 Paper 3 - Evidence from RICS

	3 Renting Homes (Fees etc.) (Wales) Bill - evidence session 3
	ELGC(5)-21-18 Paper 5 - Evidence from NLA

	4 Renting Homes (Fees etc.) (Wales) Bill - evidence session 4
	ELGC(5)-21-18 Paper 7 - Evidence from NUS Wales
	ELGC(5)-21-18 Paper 8 - Evidence from Generation Rent

	5 Papers to note
	5.1 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport in relation to making the economy work for people on low incomes
	5.2 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Local Government and Public Services in relation to Communities First
	180618 - Annex ....pdf
	Sheet1


	5.3 Letter from the Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) in relation to Communities First
	5.4 Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee in relation to its forward work programme
	5.5 Letter from the Minister for Children, Older People and Social Care in relation to the Welsh Independent Living Grant
	5.6 Letter to the Minister for Housing and Regeneration in relation to the Renting Homes (Fees etc.) (Wales) Bill
	5.7 Letter from the Chair of the External Affairs and Additional Legislation Committee to the First Minister in relation to human rights in Wales
	5.8 Letter to the Minister for Housing and Regeneration in relation to fire safety in high rise blocks in Wales
	8 Inquiry into pregnancy, maternity and work in Wales - consideration of the draft report





Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Equality, Local Government and 

Communities Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - The Senedd 

Meeting date: Thursday, 5 July 2018 

Meeting time: 09.00 - 13.01

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4855 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

John Griffiths AM (Chair) 

Gareth Bennett AM 

Siân Gwenllian AM 

Bethan Sayed AM 

Jenny Rathbone AM 

David Melding AM 

Witnesses: 

David Cox, Association of Residential Letting Agents 

Isobel Thomson, National Approved Letting Scheme (NALS) 

Charlotte Burles Corbett, Royal Institution of Chartered 

Surveyors 

Douglas Haig, Residential Landlord Association 

Chris Norris, National Landlords Association (NLA) 

Liz Silversmith, Let Down in Wales 

Hannah Slater, Generation Rent 

Cerith  Rhys – Jones, National Union of Students 

http://senedd.tv/


Committee Staff: 

Naomi Stocks (Clerk) 

Chloe Davies (Deputy Clerk) 

Jonathan Baxter (Researcher) 

Hannah Johnson (Researcher) 

Megan Jones (Researcher) 

Jennifer Cottle (Legal Adviser) 

Stephen Davies (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members and members of the public to the meeting. 

 

1.2 Apologies for absence were received from Rhianon Passmore AM, Jack Sargeant AM and 

Janet Finch –Saunders AM. David Melding AM substituted for Janet Finch-Saunders AM. 

 

2 Renting Homes (Fees etc.) (Wales) Bill - evidence session 2  

2.1 The Committee received evidence from: 

 

 David Cox, Chief Executive, Association of Residential Letting Agents (ARLA) 

Propertymark 

 Isobel Thomson, Chief Executive, National Approved Letting Scheme (NALS) 

 Charlotte Burles Corbett, Managing Director, Parkmans / RICS 

3 Renting Homes (Fees etc.) (Wales) Bill - evidence session 3  

3.1 The Committee received evidence from: 

 

 Douglas Haig, Vice-Chairman and Director for Wales, Residential Landlords Association 

(RLA) 

 Chris Norris, Director of Policy & Practice, National Landlords Association (NLA) 



4 Renting Homes (Fees etc.) (Wales) Bill - evidence session 4  

4.1 The Committee received evidence from: 

 

 Liz Silversmith, Campaign Director, Let Down in Wales 

 Cerith D. Rhys Jones, External Affairs Manager, National Union of Students 

 Hannah Slater, Policy and Public Affairs Manager, Generation Rent 

5 Papers to note  

5.1 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport in relation to 

making the economy work for people on low incomes  

5.1.a The Committee noted the letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and 

Transport in relation to making the economy work for people on low incomes. 

5.2 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Local Government and Public Services in 

relation to Communities First  

5.2.a The Committee noted the letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Local Government 

and Public Services in relation to Communities First. 

5.3 Letter from the Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) in relation to 

Communities First  

5.3.a The Committee noted the letter from the Welsh Local Government Association 

(WLGA) in relation to Communities First. 

5.4 Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee in 

relation to its forward work programme  

5.4.a The Committee noted the letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and 

Education Committee in relation to its forward work programme. 

5.5 Letter from the Minister for Children, Older People and Social Care in relation to 

the Welsh Independent Living Grant  

5.5.a The Committee noted the letter from the Minister for Children, Older People and 

Social Care in relation to the Welsh Independent Living Grant. 



5.6 Letter to the Minister for Housing and Regeneration in relation to the Renting 

Homes (Fees etc.) (Wales) Bill  

5.6.a The Committee noted the letter to the Minister for Housing and Regeneration in 

relation to the Renting Homes (Fees etc.) (Wales) Bill. 

5.7 Letter from the Chair of the External Affairs and Additional Legislation Committee 

to the First Minister in relation to human rights in Wales  

5.7.a The Committee noted the letter from the Chair of the External Affairs and 

Additional Legislation Committee to the First Minister in relation to human rights in 

Wales. 

5.8 Letter to the Minister for Housing and Regeneration in relation to fire safety in 

high rise blocks in Wales  

5.8.a The Committee noted the letter to the Minister for Housing and Regeneration in 

relation to fire safety in high rise blocks in Wales. 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting  

6.1 The Committee agreed the motion. 

7 Renting Homes (Fees etc.) (Wales) Bill - consideration of the evidence 

received under items 2, 3 and 4  

7.1 The Committee discussed the evidence received under items 2, 3 and 4.   

8 Inquiry into pregnancy, maternity and work in Wales - consideration 

of the draft report  

8.1 The Committee discussed and agreed the draft report. 


